September 8, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 189 ORDINANCE NUMBER: ____889-X

0-8

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 857-X, THE 1997-1998 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PARTICIPATION IN STATE PROJECTS - NC 49.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$250,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Street Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$250,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Fund 2010; 347,01 State Participation NC 49.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of September, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book 111, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 48, Page(s) 189.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of September, 1997.

September 8, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 190

ORDINANCE NUMBER: ______890

AMENDING CHAPTER 14

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 14 OF THE CHARLOTTE CITY CODE ENTITLED "MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina that:

Section 1. Section 14-97(a) of Article III, entitled "Bicycles," of Chapter 14, "Motor Vehicles and Traffic," of the Charlotte City Code is amended by adding the following sentence at the end of the subsection:

"Provided, police officers acting in the discharge of their official duties are permitted to operate bicycles upon all of the public sidewalks in the City, including those sidewalks located within the congested business district."

Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Suice No

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of September, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book 111, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 48, Page(s) 190.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>17th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1997.

September 8, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 191

0-9

ORDINANCE NO. 891-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 586-X, THE 1996-97 BUDGET ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION TO FUND CONSTRUCTION OF PIPELINE FOR MALLARD CREEK REUSE RECLAMATION PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

<u>Section 1</u>. That the sum of \$450,000 is available from Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Plan Fund (2071) available unallocated prior sewer bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of \$450,000 is hereby appropriated to the Water and Sewer Capital Improvement Fund (2071) Effluent Reuse Project (Account No. 636.26).

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 8th day of September, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book 111, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 48, Page(s) 191.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 9th day of September, 1997.

0-10

September 8, 1997 Ordinance Book 48, Page 192

ORDINANCE NO. 892-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 857-X, THE 1997-98 BUDGET ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATIONS FOR A LOAN PROGRAM FOR JULY 1997 FLOOD VICTIMS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina;

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,000,000 is hereby available from the General Fund fund balance.

Section 2. That the sum of \$1,000,000 is hereby appropriated within the General Fund for business and residential loans to victims of the July 1997 floods.

Section 3. That the terms of repayment of the approved loans will be based on the qualifications of each individual case. In the event of future City Council action to forgive any of the approved loans, this source of funding will become permanent for those specific loans.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Sr. Dez City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1997, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>111</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>48</u>, Page(s) <u>192</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 12th day of September, 1997.